
(b) if so, the steps taken in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE 
(SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR): (a) Yes Sir.

(b) The R & D mechanism in the agricul-
tural sector is reviewed regularly for diversifi-
cation and introduction of modern technol-
ogy to maximize production and minimize 
costs.

[Translation]

Agro-Based Industries

*420. SHRI SURYA NARAYAN 
YADAV:

DR. SUDHIR RAY:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be 
pleased to state:

(a) whetherthe Government propose to 
encourage the agro-based industries in the 
country;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c)the number of agro-based industries 
at present, State-wise; and

STATEMENT-I

(d) the number of such industries pro-
posed to be set up in each State during 1992-
93 with locations thereof?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE 
(SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR): (a), (b) and (d) 
Yes, Sir. It is the policy of the Government to 
promote Agro-based industries in the coun-
try. The Ministry of Food Processing Indus-
tries has formulated several developmental 
Plan Schemes to provide assistance to State 
Government Organisations/Cooperatives/ 
Voluntary Agencies etc. for setting up such 
industries. That Ministry, however, does not 
set up such industries directly in any State. 
Besides, National Cooperative Development 
Corporation is paying special attention to 
promoting agro-based industries in the Co-
operative Sector.

(c): The information in regard to number 
of food processing industries and the de-
tailed item of their Production/Processing 
are not maintained Centrally in this Ministry. 
Information with regard to number of rice 
mills, roller flour mills, fruits and vegetable 
processing units and sweetened aerated 
water manufacturing units that are regis-
tered under FPO and fish processing units, 
State-wise are given in the Statements I, II 
and ill.

Total Number of Roller Flour Mills as on 1-1-1992

SI. No. Name of StateAJT Total No. of Floor Mills

1. Andhra Pradesh 56

2. Assam 41

3. Bihar . V. ‘ 44

4. Chandigarh 2

5. Delhi 17

6. Gujarat 27
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SI. No. Name of StateAJT Total No. of Floor Mills

7. Haryana . 16

8. Himachal Pradesh 12

9. Jammu & Kashmir 18

10. Karnataka 54

11. Kerala 27

12. Madhya Pradesh 25

13. Maharashtra 45

14. Manipur 1

15. Orissa 21
u

16.o Punjab 16

17. Pondicherry 2

18. Rajasthan 5

19. Tamil Nadu 53

20. Uttar Pradesh 70

21. West Bengal 27

22. Sikkim 1

23. Goa 1

24. Tripura t 2

583

(2). Fish Processing Units (as on 
31.12.90)

Name of State No. of Units

Kerala 

Karnataka 

Lakshadweep 

Tamil Nadu 

Maharashtra

98

19

1

28

Name of State No. of Units

Gujarat 29

Goa 6

Andhra Pradesh 23

West Bengal 30

Orissa 12

In addition, there are 130 ice making 
units and 313 coid storages.



to

ST
A

TE
M

EN
T-

II

N
um

be
r o

f R
ic

e 
M

ill
s 

as
 o

n 
1.

1.
19

92

SI
. N

o.
S

ta
te

/U
T

H
ul

le
rs

S
he

lte
rs

H
ul

le
rs

 c
um

 S
he

lte
rs

M
od

em
/M

od
em

is
td

 R
ic

e 
M

ill
s

To
ta

l

1.
A

nd
hr

a 
Pr

ad
es

h
46

09
17

76
23

64
12

99
5

21
74

4

2.
As

sa
m

30
5

14
18

71
41

8
26

08

3.
Bi

ha
r

47
49

63
9

51
48

72

4.
G

uj
ar

at
18

90
15

9
67

10
45

31
61

5.
H

ar
ay

an
a

80
7

-
-

99
0

17
97

6.
Hi

m
ac

ha
l P

ra
cf

sh
89

0
1

2
22

2
11

15

7.
Ja

m
m

u 
& 

Ka
sh

m
ir

-
-

-
-

-

8.
K

ar
na

ta
ka

91
31

46
2

11
03

36
74

14
37

0

9.
Ke

ra
la

13
41

3
2

13
26

68
16

09
6

10
.

M
an

ip
ur

71
-

97
1

16
9

11
.

M
ah

ar
as

ht
ra

61
91

99
A

ll
25

15
92

77

12
.

M
ad

hy
a 

Pr
ad

es
h

31
14

23
9

27
94

36
74

13
.

M
eg

ha
la

ya
85

8
-

93

Written Answers MARCH 26,1992 Written Answers



SL
 N

o.
S

ta
te

A
JT

H
ul

le
rs

S
he

llr
s

H
ul

le
rs

 c
um

 S
he

lle
rs

se
d

M
od

er
n/

M
od

er
ni

 R
ic

e 
M

ill
s

To
ta

l

14
.

Na
ga

la
nd

-
-

-
-

-

15
.

O
ris

sa
63

98
12

28
9

55
2

73
64

16
.

Pu
nj

ab
44

16
44

2
-

19
65

68
23

17
.

R
aj

as
th

an
15

2
2

6
19

3
35

3

18
.

Si
kk

im
17

-
-

-
17

19
.

Ta
m

il 
Na

du
13

29
2

14
4

15
30

32
62

18
22

8

20
.

Tr
ip

ur
a

68
9

5
8

1
70

3

21
.

Ut
ta

r P
ra

de
sh

57
07

56
2

15
0

12
15

76
34

22
.

W
es

t B
en

ga
l

94
04

2
71

98
0

10
45

7

23
.

Ch
an

di
ga

rh
4

•
-

27
31

24
.

De
lh

i
3

-
-

31
34

25
.

Po
nd

ic
he

rr
y

17
9

-
8

33
22

0

26
.

An
dm

an
 &

 N
ic

ob
ar

11
6

-
-

-
11

6

27
.

Ar
un

ac
ha

l P
ra

de
sh

-
-

-
-

-

Written Answers CHAITRA 6,1914 [SAKA) Written Answers 46



Si
. N

o.
S

ta
te

/U
T 

H
ul

le
rs

S
he

llr
s

H
ul

le
rs

 c
um

 S
he

lle
rs

se
d

M
od

em
/M

od
em

1 R
ic

e 
M

ill
s

To
ta

l

28
.

D
ad

ra
 &

 N
ag

ar
 H

av
et

i
8

1
-

-
9

29
.

La
ks

ha
dw

ee
p

-
-

-
- 

•
-

30
.

G
oa

67
5

-
5

37
71

7

>3
1.

M
iz

or
am

-
-

-
-

-

86
31

5 
40

98
83

00
32

96
9

13
16

82



STATEMENT-III

Number of Fruit & Vegetable Processing Units and Sweetened Aerated Water Units

SI. No. Name of State F& VP Units Saw Units

1. Andhara Pradesh 201 64

2. Assam 19 2

3. Bihar 43 10

4. Gujarat 171 52

5. Haryana 115 17

6. Himachal Pradesh 70 1

7. Jammu & Kashmir 68 6

8. Karnataka 176 38

9. Kerala 259 24

10. Madhya Pradesh 82 27

11. Maharashtra 506 85

12. Manipur 11 , 1

13. Meghalaya 7 1

14. Nagaland 4 -

15. Orissa 17 4

16. Punjab
158

9

17. Rajasthan 78 24

18. Sikkim 2 -

19. Tamil Nadu 314 35

20. Tripura 3 -

21. Uttar Pradesh 379 39
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SI. No. Name of State F&VP Units Saw Units

22. West Bengal 214 23

23. Andaman & Nicobar Islands 1 -

24. Arunachal Pradesh 2 -

25. Chandigarh 24 7

26. Dadra & Nagar Haveii 5 2

27. Delhi 151 18

28. Goa 131 86

29. Mizoram 2 -

30. Pondicherry 9 2

TOTAL: 3222 577

Restrictions on Demonstrations in 
Delhi

•421. SHRI MRUTYUNJAYA NAYAK: 
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be 
pleased to state:

(a) whetherthe Government propose to 
irrpose restrictions on staging of demonstra-
tions, dhamas and hunger strikes in Delhi in 
view of the inconvenience caused to the 
people due to special security and traffic 
arrangements made therefor;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

[English]

Death Compensation Cases of Indians 
In Kuwaiti Courts

•422. SHRI RAMESH CHENITHALA: 
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be 
pleased to state:

(a) whether any de%ath conpensation 
cases of Indians were pending in Kuwaiti 
courts prior to the invasion;

(b) if so, the number thereof and the 
present position of those cases; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS 
(SHRI S.B.CHAVAN): (a)to(c) Reasonable 
restrictions are imposed by Delhi Police in 
public interest while permitting assemblies, 
processions, meetings, etc.

(c) the remedial measures taken in the 
matter? '

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL AF-
FAIRS (SHRI MADHAVSINH SOLANKI):
(a) to (c) There were ten cases pending out 
of which seven have been settled; our




